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STATUS OF APPLICATION

Change in .......r4:_ ~·~.l....•.....

Date filed -·-··-···-·--····-··{z -9..... 75.-·•····················-·-······-······-···
Date of hearing _2-.~:?.-70 .
Ple ot hearing ·-·--····-·~···~···········································

/ate ot order /.2..-:..Rf...~:..Z.fP.Vol. '2: ~ , page ..,2..J?.:./..
Date for application of water ···-··-··/O..-:::..l::.2.J. .

3256
DESCRIPTION OF WATER RIGHT

Name of stream ~M/.Jtk:~1...~~L : .
Trib. of ·······--······································· County of .~tl:.Y.1.1 .

Use -~ .

Quantity of water No. of acres .

Name of ditch ...~U....l.5&>..<.Y.J.-d. ~-·-····················

Date of priority .

Date

FEES PAID

Amount Receipt No.

GL.'0 l) ,u JT El> D,TC,~ ES

··········(a·:-.5.::1.'5 l.5~00. -::1...?L.J.5. .
....~:::1.-::t.:.7...Co _... . L.~..0..0 _S..1.13.7.. .
2-17-7 8000 S[//BT}En:· · [7d0=}s39g

... f!?.:~d&::..Z.& 1 0 Cert. Fee S.J..'f..'t.~ -·-······-
I- t - 1 7 J (pe,. ~-o r~ll ~. #'. J./7/ '7t. +

7/77
FEES REFUNDED

Proof mailed ···-··--···---·-·-···-·-·····-·-................................................... ~ n~e o;-J /. fa7J,;. · ~
1
·a.-7""

Proof received ·······················f91f···············································•· . . ~•..~. Adjudication, Vol f , page tL .
Certificate issued~.~.~.JJt....... 'oL ~..L , page ··-····~~?..O g B App. No Per. No Cert. No : .

_. ~ ~;; 19 1977 ltf& .J. ij~~ ~{~~i'[erlificate cancelled •

:. •c - 1 9 1977 l)tit3"g~< 45l~talion made on record by .................................•..........•••.....•....•.

DEC 19 197¢39jg9j 4sii$ DE19 177 37,7445107
DEC 19 tS77 vsg'iii»e- ad&4o,
DE 191 vl Si;2 P>
ii@ ii if .r 3525rd%j%4

DEC i9 1977 Vol 37 ~ t! SJ05/
.........................................................·-··················-··························I'·····' 4.51 06························································································-···················
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6154 X 6463 X

6158 X 6468 X

6174 X X 6478 X

6175 "6 XX B91

6179 X #. 6516 X

6203 X 6532 X

6204 X » 6536 X
t'.> '2.Dfu x(a+)

65456209 X X

6221 X 6557 X

6226 X 6561 X

6228 X 6573 X

6234 X 6577 X

6235 X 6586 X

6242 X 6608 X

62l43 X 6609 X

6244 X 6612 X

6262 X 6613 X

6263 X + 6621 X

+ 6278 X 6627 X

6280
GG2q xa)

X ·6633 X

6289 x 6637 X

6292 X 6638 X

6357 X 6651 X

6361 X

6365 X

6366 X

6386 X

• 6389 X

6399 X

6427 X

~ 6428 X
X (u.,y)G.·ll2"1

6432 X

* 6449 X

6454 X
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County of Union
State of Oregon

Publisher's Affidavit

I, ..S.c.Q:t.t J..~ S.tXi,UJ..Q.l;i.~n , being first duly sworn, depose

and say that I am the 9.P.:;i.fJ.~1..A.~i?.t!' of the Eastern Oregon Review,
a weekly newspaper of general circulation, made up of four or more
pages of five columns each; and said newspaper has more than 200
bona fide subscribers living in Union County, Oregon, and that said
newspaper has been published uninterruptedly in Union County, Oregon,
at least once a week during a period of more than one year immediately

preceding the first publication of the..Ia.l...NQt.:i:9:Q .
a printed copy of which is hereto attached, was published in the entire

issue of said newspaper for ..'.'ih~~ successive and conseeutl-ve
weelcs in the following issues:

Issue of .f.§:Y. ?.~ , 19J6 Issue of , 19 .

Issue of J1me .4 , 19.76 Issue of , 19 .

Issue of J.:une .JJ: , 19..7.6 Issue of ·······-···• 19 .

My Commission expires
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T. 4S., R. 40E. W.M.
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DIV. PT. LOCATED I50

1
S. 8 I730

1
E. FROM Nl/4COR. SEC.I9

FINAL PROOF SURVEY
UNDER

TRANSFER 3256
IN NAME OF

...............GUJLO....UNlT.ED.DITCHES....
Surveyed .7....9...... 19.8.~., by N...L....CHURCJ:l ....
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APPLICATION MAP FOR RELOCATION
OF 'POINT OF DI VERSION' OF THE
GUILD, TOWN, AND RED BARN DITCH.

LOCATED IN THE N 1/2 NE 1/4 OF SEC. 19,
T4S R40E. W.M. AND WITH IN STATE HWY, R/W.
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Union County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION)
OF GUILD UNITED DITCHES FOR THE )
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF l
DIVERSION OF ATER FROM CATHERINE
CREEK-----------------

ORDER APPROVING
RA_SF[ 10._ 3256

On June 5, 1975, Guild United Ditches filed an application in the

office of the \'later Resources Director for the approval of a change in point

of diversion of water from Catherine Creek pursuant to the provisions of

0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

Vlater rights, tabulated as follows, were establiElhed by decree of

the court in the matter of The Determination of the Relative Rights of the

Various Claimants to the Waters of the Grande Ronde River and its Tributaries,

to appropriate waters of Catherine Creek for irrigation 0f 1l.9 acres in NW¼ NE¼,
32.05 acres in SE} NE, 0.25 acre in NE} SEk and 30.0 ecres in SE SE} of

Section 24, Township 4 South, Range 39 East, \7.M.; 6.5 acres in NEl 1Vl, 9.75

acres in I} Ill, 12.08 acres in S N, 8.2 acres in SE# N, 2.0 acres in

IE} SW}, 32.55 acres in N} SN' end 30.0 acres in SI} SW; of Section 19,

Township 4 South, Range 40 East, YI .LI.

These lends receive water by means of the Guild, Town, Red Barn

and Clute ditches, all having a common point.of diversion from Catherine Creek

at a point located 120 feet South and ll4O feet East from the North quarte:l"­

corner of Section 19, beiDg ·within the NW¼ NE¼ of Section 19, Township 4 South,

Range 40 East, W.M.

The applicant herein, an association of the said individual ditch

companies responsible for maintenance and operation of the ditch system,

proposes to change the common point of diversion to a point located 157.5

feet South and 1866 feet East from the North quarte:I'-corner of Section 19,

being within the NE} NE} or Section 19, Township 4 South, Range 40 East, .M.



Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.510 was published

in the Eastern Oregon Revie.., a newspaper printed and having general circu­

lation in Union County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of

May 28, Jund 4 and 11, 1976.

Mr. Boyd Hadden, Watermaster o. District lo. 6, has filed e state­

ment to the effect that the proposed change in point of diversion may be made

without injury to existing rights.

No objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,

the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in

point of diversion from Catherine Creek described herein, without loss of

priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the

new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at

the old point of diversion, under the rights involved herein.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be

carried out prior to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion

as herein confirmed:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter,
a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to
which the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed

and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October 1, 1978.



It is FURTHER ORDERED that the 60 certificates of water rights

heretofore issued to the individuals and recorded at pages of the State

Record of Water Right Certificates, as tabulated herein, are canceled, and

in lieu thereof new _certificates be issued covering the balance of the

rights under the certificates recorded at Pages 6158, 6278, 6389, 6428, 6449,

6516, 6536, 6609, 662l and 6627, State Record of Wiater Right Certificates,

not involved in this proceeding, and upon proof satiafo.ctory to the Ylater

Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to

the extent intended under the provisions of this order, confirming certifi­

cates of water right shall be issued to Guild United Ditches.

Dated at Selem, Oregon, this 23rd day of December, 1976.

/e/ JAIES • SEISON
Director

l
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that

GUILD UNITED DITCHES
C/O EDGAR BARTON, BOX 81, UNION, OREGON 97883, has a right to the use
of the waters of CATHERINE CREEK, TRIBUTARY OF GRANDE RONDE RIVER for
the purpose of IRRIGATION.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court
of the State of Oregon for UNION County. The decree is of record at
Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume
8, at page l. The date of priority is .
The right is limited to not more than THREE ACRE FEET PER ACRE IN ANY
IRRIGATION SEASON DIVERTED AT THE RATE OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE-FORTIETH
OF A CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 19, T4S, 40E, WM; 150
FEET SOUTH & 1730 FEET EAST FROM N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 19

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered December
23, 1976 and supersedes certificate , State Record of
Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that

GUILD UNITED DITCHES
C/O EDGAR BARTON, BOX 81, UNI0N, OREGON 97883, has a right to the use
of the waters of CATHERINE CREEK, TRIBUTARY OF GRANDE RONDE RIVER for
the purpose of IRRIGATION.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court
of the State of Oregon for UNION County. The decree is of record at
Salem, in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume
8, at page l. The date of priority is .
The right is limited to not more than THREE ACRE FEET PER ACRE IN ANY
IRRIGATION SEASON DIVERTED AT THE RATE OF NOT TO EXCEED ONE-FORTIETH
OF A CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND PER ACRE.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

NE 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 19, TAS, 40E, WM; 150
FEET SOUTH & 1730 FEET EAST FROM N 1/4 CORNER SECTION 19

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in point of diversion
approved by an order of the Water Resources Director entered December
23 1976 and together with certificate , supersedes
certificate , State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date

Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered



. ' COURT IM--I1-73

74685
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@i9is 3Js to Certify, zae LEON LEVY

of Union , State of Oregon, 97833 , has
a right to the use of the waters of Two springs 150' x 250 1 respectively
westward from SE Corner of the NE; SW, Section 8, T. 4 S.,R. 40 E., W. M.

a tributary of Catherine Creek
the irrigation of 2.0 acres and stock use

for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Un,on County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 , at page 1 ;that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1871

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed Three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre; and a reasonable amount for stock purposes;

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such- right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

2.0 acres NE; SW
Section 8

T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W. M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6428, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid. is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 ,19 77.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45101



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

STATE OF OREGON, l
• S8.

County of.~ .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ~ .

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page :'.':':---.., 0n the ~ day

of ...:a..~ '~·c .. , 19.:7.8
so.03.. CS-De.2,iv d

SP·32934-690
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COURT 1M--II-TS

'74683

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@l9is 3Js to ertifp, re S. 0. GATES

of Union
a right to the use of the waters of Catherine Creek

, State of Oregon, 97883 , has

a tributary of Grande Ronde River
the irrigation of 24.1 acres

for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Union County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 , at page 1 ; that the priority of the
Tight thereby confirmed dates from 1872 for Tract No. I, 1889 for Tract No. 3

that the amount of water to which such Tight is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shalt not exceed three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of Rot to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre;

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right, is appurtenant, is as
follows: Tract No. 1

10.1 acres SE¼ SW¼
Section 34

T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W. M.

Tract No. 3
2.5 acres SE SW
11.5 acres SW SE

Section 34
T. 4 S • R. 40 E ., W. M.

and said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed_by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6278, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 ,19 77.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45099



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

74683
..................................................................---····· .

STATE OF OREGON, l
• ss.

County of~ .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ..~ .

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page -:':':. , on the ~ day

SP+32934-690



COURT 1M---11-73

'4690
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@i9is 3s to Certify, mca C. C. HENDERSON, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
R. L. WAKEFIELD

of Uni on
a right to the use of the waters of Little Creek

, State of Oregon, 97833 , has

a tributary of Catherine Creek
the irrigation of 97.75 acres

for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Union County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 ,at page 1 ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1874

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed Three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

40.00 acres NE; SW
38.50 acres NW SW
9.75 acres SW; SW

10.0 acres SE¼ SW¼
Section 12

T. 4 S., R. 39 E., • M.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6621, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the later Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 ,19 77 .

Recorded in State Record of Water- Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45106



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

••••••n•••••••••••••••••••••••••-•••••••••••-••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••

and duly recorded by me in Volume --~-----·--·

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page ~ on the ···········~·········-······· day

on9,1o7.
~~····~~;ic·:-·--

SP+32934-690



COURT IM--HI-7S

'74689

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 31s to €ertifp, re UNION ORCHARD COMPANY

of Union
a right to the use of the waters of Catherine Creek

, State of Oregon, 97833 , has

a tributary of Grande Ronde River
the irrigation of 90 acres

for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Union County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 ,at page 1 ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1874

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed Three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre;

The point of diversion is located in the NE NE, Section 19, T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W. M.,
850 feet South and 2870 feet West from the N Corner, Section 20

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

10.0 acres SE¼ SE¼
Section 24

40.0 acres NE NE;
Section 25

T. 4 S., R. 39 E., W. M.
10.0 acres SW¼ SW¼

Section 19
30.0 acres NW; NW

Section 30
T. 4 S.,R. 40 E., W. M.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

This certifi cate describes that porti©n of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6609, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the later Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 ,19 77 .

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45105



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

............................................................'"l/~ii8;;• .....
STATE OF OREGON, l

Ss.
County of ~ .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ....e......

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page :::; on the ~ day

SP·32934-690

• I



COURT IM--II-7a

'24687
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3s to €Certifpy, ze W. L. PHILLIPS

of Union , State of Oregon, 97833
a right to the use of the waters of Catherine Creek ' has

a tributary of Grande Ronde River
the irrigation of 0.75 acre for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Uni on County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 , at page l ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1880

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed Three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre;

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

0.75 acre NE NW;
Section 19

T. 4 S. , R. 40 E., W. M.

More explicity described as being within Block 15, Town of Union, Oregon.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6516, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other, eonditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 , 19 77 .

......... - ~ .
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45103



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

STATE OF OREGON, l
. ss.

County of~ .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ."..........

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page ··········=·, on the ··········~···········-······ day

ot -A.s9-o\-,1o7.
·~··~;~·;k·.·····



COURT IM--II-7

'74691
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@I9is 3s to €ettifpy, re J. P. WELCH

of Uni on
a right to the use of the waters of Catherine Creek

, State of Oregon, 97833 , has

a tributary of Grande Ronde River
the irrigation of 14 acres for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Un, on County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 ,at page 1 ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from 1874

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed Three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre;

ThepointofdiversionisLocatedinthe NE¼ NE¼, Section 19, T. 4 S., R. 40 E., • M.,
Prescott Ditch-850 feet South and 2870 feet West from the N¼ Corner, Section 19

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

14.0 acres SE; SW
Section 19

T. 4 S • , R. 40 E • , W. M.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6627, Volume 7, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

And said right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date December 19 , 19 77·

4510737 ,page

······························~·······Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

'7431kT.3....... . ....-- -- •-· .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ····-·······

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page ~on the ~ day

of .....,O.~..t.~·······, 19~..

o-ad.ksS,asst,
Count Clerk. ~

SP•32934·G90



COURT IM---I-73

'74682
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF UNION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3Jg to ertifp, zae N. D. BAIRD AND MOLLIE BAIRD

of Elgin
a right to the use of the waters of Catherine Creek , State of Oregon, 97827 , has

a tributary of Grande Ronde River
the irrigation of 5 acres for the purpose of

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Un,on County, and the said decree entered of record at Salem, in the Order Record of
the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 8 , at page 1 ; that the priority of the
right thereby confirmed dates from September 6, 1898

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed three acre feet per
acre in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of net to exceed one-fortieth
of a cubic foot per second per acre

The point of diversion is located in the

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as
follows:

5.0 acres NW; SE
Section 7

T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W. M.

and said right shall be subject to all other, conditions and limitations contained
in said decree.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page 6158, Volume 6, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the later Resources
Director entered on December 23, 1976, approving transfer application No. 3256.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
water right in reference to 0RS 540.610.

A.d aid right shall be subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.
j,ht to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place of
use herein described. .. ffired

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, aj :e

this date December 19 ,1977.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 37 , page 45098



CERTIFICATE OF
WATER RIGHT

STATE OF OREGON
to

·······················································~1~682 .

STATE OF OREGON, l
• 88.

County of.~ .

I CERTIFY, that the within was received

and duly recorded by me in Volume ~ .

of Record of Water Right Certificates, at

Page ·······=• on the ~ day

of ~.~·····························• 19~l...so.s..zed> d
SP·32934-690

-----
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' J (c'
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j /lJ (' I

en, ho, , e

a.s»..w5.L3

...,, .

has a right to the use of

nioo::o
l" . .._,

. ·a, !:..02'0 or
(iJoi!lJ in tho
, :::'oo. 19, 1.
0 "10 ~- ~ ..... '

1. acres ig II;
1 acre t :.7z

Section 26,
3. 42.29 ..":.

CnthG:l:'illO
Crook

Catherino
Crock

U:!IOiJ

J. U. RUIGllIIlSo:I

i::::oT.'?1

Godloy
ro. l

f
)'DITC.i{

COUN'l'Y OF

STATE OF OREGON

Irri{:-ltion

, State of

--------------=.:======--=--=----_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-__

130

Union

~bis is to €:ertif!', That

1z 9
E:I0I7r

1867

A description, of the lands irrigated under such right, and to -wh-ich the water is appw·tenant
(or, if for other pm·pose.~, the place where such water is put to beneficial use), is as follows:

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

that the amount olwater to which such right is entitled, for the 1mrpo,qes aforesaid, i,s limited to an
amount actually beneficially used fol' said purposes, and shall not exceed 'i:2lre~ oore foot per
acr-a in any irrie.:ition oeaso~ diverted at a rate of not to m~ceod one-fortieth
of o oubio foot por second par noreo

of

the waters of Catherine Cree +6 6end odeRyer
{or the p-urpose of 1-k Ir:ricnt1on of ,77ac ,?!!.$

and that sai<l right ha.9 been confirmed by decree v/' tlic Cil'cuit Court of the State of Oregon for
Uion County, and the said decree entered of 1-eco1·d at Salem, in the Order

Record of the S1'ATE ENGINEER, in Volume· S , at page l ; that the priority
of the right thereby confinned dates from ( Sao b0l();']~ l

~===========================--=-:===========-=-=-=-=-=-===========-=-=-=-=-=:::::::::::::::::::::::::::==--=-------1, --



12 sores 859¢
18 narea 1f1 s, -._.-:i.:..: •.

Seotion 13,
T. 4 S. R. 39 ~. ,,. ::.

Catharine
Creek

Cotilerlne
Creek

Catherina
Creak

Godley
r.o. 2
Sto<ldorcS

Dobbs

Hampe
1'.lrlght
Eutohinson

Irrlf.Ption

Irrigation

Irrlgotion30

600

200

io. or
102S

D!E OF
PJIORITY
1884

7arch
1905

1874 8 Prriation Prescott
f3laeker

Catherine
Croelc

8 acres $ 7
Socticn 19,

T. 4 G. B. 4:C' :::. ·.:·. !'..

1974. 9 Cathrine
Creolt

9 acres E 371}
Sootion 19,

• 49.1. 40..2.
(P.Ol'E~ rtm. ·,:·o Stevena is ::mooosoor in intoreot to tno 8 acres lrrigotod under

the ?reoeott-i3laolrer Ditch z:rnd 9 ncros under tho 1.odina Ditoil. l

•

!,ml said :.--ight smll be subject to oll other oonditions ond limitations
contained in anid docrse. . .

The right to the use of the water for frrigation pu,·poses is restricted to the lands o-r place
of 1tse herein de.~cribed.

This certificate describes that portion of the ater right confirmed by the prior
certificate recorded at page p 3 Bt!J, Volume !_, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order.s-of the Water Resourcc.:i
Director entered on J~"•r.z,m.e. r1u.. z.~ 197" , approving transfer application,No. 3 '2 s, • H·U,C... - r
The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the 3z25e
water right in reference to 0RS 510.610

.......... .,. • Sfote Engineer~····

I

I
I

Recorded in State Record of Water Ri.r1ht Certificate.er, Volume 6 'page 6389

0o ,
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STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF' UIUON

B. L. and JZNNIE JifoIN70SH

Oreaon q 1 </ 31 has a. 1-ight to thr 11sr nf
, State of

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT
@iyis is to €ertitp, re

Union

the waters of

of

for the pw-pose ol rf., Irrlga tion ~F S" ac ~~~

and lhal .'Uticl ri!1hl has been oonffrmed bJJ deciree of the Cil-cuit Court of the State of Oregori for
Union County, a-,u.t the sai,t rleerne entered r,f record at Salem, in the Order

nceord of lhc S1'A'l'[i} Z.}N<l/NIJ,'b'R, in Volwne 8 , at pa,11<; l ,· that the priority
of the right thereby cofirmcd dates from Sept. 6, 1898 4en 2res1+ 109l co
@ma- "

lhat the amonl of waler to which sw·h right is enl-itlell, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to au
amount actually beneficially 11sed {01· sai<l pu.rpos,1.s, and shall not exceed Three sore feet par
aore in any irrigation season, diverted at a rate of not to exceed one-fortieth
of a oubio foot per second per acre;

A desc1'ipl-ion of the land$ in·igate<l under such ,·ight, and to which the ,water is appurtenant
(01·, if for other p1i17>ose.,;;, the place where suchwater is put to beneficial use), is as follows:

.Ei.¥8 ( 5) acres ~ the ~70Pth11est ~uarter Of tn.o Southeast
QuaPter (Nr.-¼s.a::;) Section ~ (7), T01mship 4 South,
Range 40 Eost of the \"/illamette Meridion.

Northwest
ship 4 South,

•

-> And said right shall be subjaot to all other conditions and limitations
oontained in said decree. • t ·tdt tl la dso vlace

The right to the use of the water for irrigation purposes is res ·ric: e o ie n r
f as laws, a.21..m

· t rt· f the t:rater right confirmed by ~e priorThis certificate describes tttha po lo~m;ie "' ' State &e9~ or Wate;r Right.
certificate recorded et paoe d>'f'+t'J' isi

8
or an order of theten-Resources

Cert1£..ie&tes, NOT modified by the ir9;: ~~proving transfer application 1o. 325 •D1reoter entered on ~c. e3 , -'

i. ·e of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the
9,,"%} , rerercne+ e ors sio.6io.a'er r •

Recorded in State Record of ater Right Certificates, Volume6Pgsq'
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)
$?
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$>
2 0e
~ ~ Transfer NO. ------

REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER TRANSFER
OF WATER RIGHT FOR CHANGE IN: c1oiL)

POU
USP.

Add' 1 POD

countyUnion
Old Certificate NO.-----
1. Name Guild United Ditches

Address c/o Edgar Barton Box 81 Union, OR 97883

2. Source of Supply Catherine Creek , Trib of------------------ ---------
irrigation3. Use ------------------------------------

4. Amount of Water Priority Date _
ls> (73o

5. Proposed Point of Diversion 1l feet South and 186£ feet East from the N¼ Corner,

Sec. 19, being within the NE¼NE¼, Sec. 19, T. 4S., R. 40E., W.M., Union County.

6. Completion Date __O_c_t_ob_e_r_l_,_1_97_8 _

7. Place of Use:

Vo
.... A.

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

.

.



APPLICATION MAP FOR RELOCATION
0F 'PO I N T · 0 F D I V ERS I ON' 0F T H E
GUILD, TOWN, AND RED BARN DITCH.

LOCATED IN THE Nl/2NEl/4 OF SEC.' 19,
T4S R4OE. W.M. AND WITH IN STATE HWY. R/W.

ow
· Owers---- ----..:-=.

1£/6//V,<IL ,Ot,J/Jlr tf'r PIV'F£.5/t:?# 15 /"'().C)tJ'SCI077/ ,¢;1/,tl 1/41?,dt:7'.E#ST

-:1/£ ,¥,::::,,e;w- t:jt/4£7.i:e ecJ£#£.e ~,,e:- .f'Ec77.:1',,Y /s?_, 7""4..f .,e✓.:::1~ lr.#?­

~L..::::1c4?2"".o .,&Y//¥.T ~r ..O/vE..e.r/..:::,/1"' /.S -<s7-..:x:J "...S::7.t:/?h" A'/Y,t? /.J'~G.6t')'

W.s7 Or 77✓£ #c:,,e,?;1/ (,?~,R.,en:,e t:::?cJ,.e,,v.&=;e ,p,,,c- J..&i::7"/.:::7/V/9,. 7¥..f~,,c; I«$.

SCALE l"= 400'
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~
LOT laOT 3 LOT I.OT I.OT LOT

1 1
LOTI .
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C[HIFICATI:
NUtR

-19
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l'UIIIT
uER

SECTION

......... .,_, "L.. ,.

SWNW
S:.. RANGE 40 E.:w. M.

SE"?' '%,·Is/% Zn wow wr vs

Nwgw nERwiswlsE wlgwls Z;;;
cArw Jr onlrcat usouron_t sow4 ow adz±tr ropraraw a4o lcnrs

34£[34±5l [fies4ls

I '· ~ 4 I

TOWNSHIP
NE

L01' or LOT L01' LO'r

NE NW SW SE NE

TOWNSHIP 4 s . RANGE 4-0 E.. w. M. Card No. 6 SECTION__l.9_

laS oz.

CUTIFICI.Tt
NUMBER

PUIIIT
HUMBER

SE. SW
LOT LOT I L!!.l I ~~l_ LOT LOT LOT LOT LOT

• ~ • ~ APPLICATION
SE NE NWI SW SE NE NW SW SE HUll■U

"g#ski$""rcg«rs

NWNE

ACH

NE NW

LOT LOT LOT LOT
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Cert.
Page
No.

/6209

/6221

v6226

6228

6234

62
6262,
a·

Relative
Priority
Date

1891

1891

April
1879

1876

1891

1891

1882

1873

1892

1880

Description of Irr. Land
by
Acres & Location

2.0 NWt SW¼, Sec. 19

1.0 SEt NWt, Sec. 19

0.5 NWt NWt, Sec. 19
s½ Blk 15, West Union

1.5 sw¼ NW½, Sec. 19

0.50 NWt NWt, Sec. 19
N½ Blk 14, West Union

1.5 SW} NW}, See. 19
Blk 17, Hanns' Addition
to Union, Oregon

0.5 sw} Nw}, see. 19
1.0 NW SWt, Sec. 19

3.5 NW} SW}, Sec. 19

0.5 NE} NW}, See. 19
N B1k 17, Town of Union

1.0 NWt NWt, Sec. 19
Blk 16, West Union

N! S 191.0 SE 'i, iec.

0.5 SEt NW¾, Sec. 19

0.5 SEk NW Sec. 19

2.0 SEt NE¼, Sec. 24
T 4 S, R 39 E, WM

2.2 N} SW}, Sec. 19

3/8 sw¾ NW¼, Sec. 19
Lots 4 & 5, Blk 22
Town of West Union

1.0 NW} NW}, Sec. 19
Blk 17, West Union

0.5 sw¾ NW½ Sec. 19

2.0 NW¾ swl, Sec. 19

0.5 _NWt NWf, Sec. 19
N} Blk 15, est Union
'

0.9 swf NW½, Sec. 19
Lots 3, 4, 5 & 6B1k 13
Hannah's Add. to Union

Name, Decree Tabulation

Ethel M. Bachant

N. G. & Mollie Baird

W. A. Blain

S. S. Booth

J. J. Brown

Hattie Clark

Emma Clark

F. s. Cline

Thomas Brasher

Mrs. H. E. Cowan

Carrie B. Crouter

Cora M. Davis

J. A. Devore

Edythe Dobbin

Green & Sarah Susan Dotson

A.H. Drake

C. F. Dreher

Rose E. FeiseF

J. W. Ferguson

s. 0. Gates

Ditch

Guild

Guild

Town

Guild

Town

Red Barn

Red Barn

Red Barn

Guild

Gui 1d

Guild

Guild

Town

Guild

Town

Town

Red Barn

Guild

Town

Reel Bnrn



Cert.
Page
No.

Relative
Priority
Date

Description of Irr. Land
by
Acres & Location .

Name, Decree Tabulation Ditch

1892

1963

1.4 SEt NW½, Sec. 19

16.0 SEt NE½, Sec. 24

Jennie Gilfillan

A. J. Goodbrod

Guild

Red Barn

Guild

Town

Town

Red Barn

Red Barn

Red Barn

Guild

Red Barn

Guild

Town

Guild

Guild

Red Barn

Town

Guild

Clute

Guild

Town

Town

Guild

Leon Levy

M. S. Levy

Nellie L. Johnson

Edna Levy

J. H. Hutchinson

J. M. Hursh

J. W. Hetherington

A. W. Heppner

S. N. Haynes

W. D. Hanks

Fred N. Nodine

W. L. Phillips

F. M. Reynolds

E. L. & Jennie McIntosh

Sam McMaster

w. 0. Miller

Margaret E. Moffitt

J. T. Mulvahill

Eph Lindsay

Thomas Graham0.5 NE} NW}, Sec. 19

0.5 NW¾ NW½, Sec. 19
N½ Blk 18, West Union

0.5 NWt NWt, Sec. 19
s½ Blk 14, West Union

0.75 NWf swt, Sec. 19
0.25 SEy NEy, Sec. 24
0.25 NE SE, Sec. 24

1.0 NE½ sw½, Sec. 19

1.8 sw½ NW½, Sec. 19
Blk 18, Hannas Add. to
Union, Oregon

13.9 Nw} Nwk, Sec. 19 and
NE NE,Sec. 24

1.0 NW¼ sw½, Sec. 19

0.75 NW½ NW½, Sec. 19
w½ Blk 8 and Lots 3 & 4
Blk 8, West Union

1.3 SE} NW, Sec. 19

10.0 SE½ NE½, Sec. 24

0.5 NW½ NW½, Sec. 19
N½ Blk 6, West Union

. 1 NW1 s 191.0 SE4 4, ec.

1.0 SEt NE½, Sec. 24

4.75 NW½ sw¼, Sec. 19

o.8 SE½ NE¼, Sec. 24

1 1 s 193.0 NW SW, iec.

in part 6491)
2.5 NE½ NW½, Sec. 19

• 1 NW1 s 190.5 SE ', iec.

1.0 sw½ NW½, Sec. 19
Lots 1, 2, 7 & 8, Blk 8
Hannah's Add., West Union

19Q5

1891

1876

1891

1880

1891

V6292 1891

/6357 1876

Y628 1867

'6u29 1904

/62 1er6

/as
L645so
/6468

V/6478 1890

4o4o1 (Supersedes
1865

1891

1886

/ 6365 1891



Cert.
Page
No,

Relative
Priority
Date

Description of Irr. Land
by
Acres & Location Name, Decree Tabulation Ditch

6536

/6545

;6557

656
6573

6em
4's86

/6co8

/6613

1890

1882

1880

1876

1880

1884

1891

1891

1874

1865

1880

1.0 NE½ sw¼, Sec. 19

1.0 sw¼ NW¼, Sec. 19

1.0 SEt NE¼, Sec. 24

1.0 SE¼ NE¼, Sec. 24

0.5 sw½ NW¼, Sec. 19
N½ blk 24, West Union

3.75 NW¼ sw¼, Sec. 19

1.0 SE¼ NW¼, Sec. 19

1 0 1 NW1 s 19• SW; ', iec.

30.0 swy swt, Sec. 19
30.0 SE SE, See. 24

0.5 sw¼ NW¼, Sec. 19
s½ Blk 25, West Union

0.5 sw¼ NW¼, Sec. 19
Lots· 2, 5, 7 & 8, Blk 23,
West Union

F. M. Ricker

G. H. RaUins

s. M. Seamans

Estate of Thomas Shaw

Geo. Southwick

Ada Sterzwer

W. M. Stoker

W. E. Turner

Union Orchard Company

Abe Vandevanter

Don Vandeventer

Guild

Clute

Clute

Town

Clute

Guild

Guild

Red Barn

Guild

Clute

Clute

Town

Town

Clute

Town

Guild

Guild

Guild

J.P. Welch

R. L. Wakefield

Mary F. Wilson

William Wigglesworth

Jane E. Wright

Barbara Wilson

Frederick West

1891

1879

1881

1876

1891

0.5 NW¼ NW¼, Sec. 19s blk 13, West Union

5.1 NW¼ sw¼, Sec. 19

0.5 NE¼ NW¾, Sec. 19
s½ Blk 17, Town of Union

3.5 NW} SW, See. 19

1.0 NW½ NWt, Sec. 19
blk 5, West Union

0.5 sw½ NW¼, Sec. 19

0.5 NW¼ NWt, Sec. 19
w½ Blk 11, West Union

NOTE: * These certificates also cover water rights on ether lands that are
not served through the Guild United Ditches system and, therefore,
are not involved in this proceeding.
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E. , SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 14, 1979

Guild United Ditches
c/o Edgar Barton
Box 81
Union, OR 97883

RE: File No. T-3256

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Barton:

The notice of completion of works and use of water under
the provisions of the order of the Water Resources Director approving
water right transfer application No. 3256, for a change in point of
diversion of water from Catherine Creek, was received and, in line
with the general practice of this office, a survey will be made at
a later date.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:jfv
cc: H. Boyd Hadden, Watermaster, District 6



#%@.....

ROBERT W. STRAUB
G0YtlH()I

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Pcbrurury 8, 1979

Guild United Ditches
c/o Edgar Barton
Box 81
Union, Oregon 97883

RE: File No. T-3256

PHONE 378-3066

RECEIVED
FEB1 3 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

The time allowed for completion of the change in point of
diversion of water from Catherine Creek, proposed by your water
right transfer application No. 3256, expired on October 1, 1978.

If the authorized change(s) was/were accomplished on or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion at the
bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within the
time allowed, but were diligently working on it and, therefore, you want
to apply for an extension of the time limit, check the box at the very
bottom of this letter to request the proper application form.

Sincerely,

r1 ... 1v.
~arver,
Engineer

JC: 1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

I hereby certify that completion of works and use of water to the
extent intended within the provisions of the order of the Water Resources
Director approving water right transfer application No. 3256 was accom­

voa@»LA; %" 2> ,$a,7i,7, .ya2er
Date r Signature 2

------AH8rt
Q Please send form for application for extension of time limit.
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON
___u_n_i_on County

IN THIE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION

OF---------------
FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN

_PLA_C_E_OF_u_s_E OF WATER

FROM CATHERINE CREEK

ORDER APPROVING

TRANSFER NO.

on Apri1 27 , 1977, an application was filed in the office of the

Water Resources Director by J. Lee Morgan and------"'-------------------
for a change in _P_l_a_c_e_o_f_u_s_e under an existing water right

of record, pursuant to the provisions or 0RS 540.510 to 5'0.5O SO .

The certificate recorded at page 64l49 , Volume _6_, State Record o~

Water Right Certificates, in the name of • L and Jennie McIntosh

describes a right n>rx which includes the use o~~ _wa__ter _

from Catherine Creek for

Irrigation of a certain ac in SENil of

Sec. --12_, T 4 S , R 4OE, WM, with a date of priority of __?l

The authorized point of diversion, pursuant to the provisions of

an order of the Water Resources Director entered on December 23, 1976,

approving transfer application No. 3256,·is located 157.5 ft South and 1866

feet East from the N; corner of Section l9, being wothin the NE NE or

Section l9, Township 4 South, Range 4O East, W.M.

The applicants herein, one of whom is the owner of the lands

above described, propose to change the place of use therefrom and, without

loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain ac in

of Section T , R W.M.



Mr.>sBoydkiadden, aterpaster, has filed a

statement to the effect that the proposed change in place of use__,_ .....;..;._ __
may be made without injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

change in place of use may be made without injury to existing

rights, the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in

place of use, as

described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that said water so transferred shall be applied

to beneficial use on or before October l, 1968 ,

The order of the Water Resources Director entered on December 23,
1976, approving transfer application No. 3256 for a change in point of diversion

of water for this and other water rights served through a common ditch system,

provided for the cancelation of the certificate recorded at page 64l49, Volume

6, State Record of Water Right Certificates, and for the issuance of a new

confirming certificate upon receipt of proof of the completion of the works

so authorized.

THEREFORE, It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon JQOOCY}§XXll proof

satisfactory to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and

beneficial use of water to the extent intended under the provisions of this

order and the orders approving transfer applications 256, and _

a confirming certificate of water right shall be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this day of , 19 __•



ROBERT W. STRAUB
GOVERNOR

JAMES E. SEXSON
Director

WATER POLICY REVIEW
BOARD

EMERY N. CASTLE
Chairmen
Corvallis

CHAPIN D. CLARK
Vice Chairmn

Eugene

GEORGE H. PROCTOR
Klamath Falla

ANNW. SQUIER
Portland

RICHARD ROY
Portland

JAMES HILL
Arch Cape

JEAN FROST
Portland

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

2318 E. ADAMS AVENUE, P.O. BOX 1043 • l!.AGRANDE, OR 97850 • 963-3560

Dec. 22, 1976

Guild United Ditches.

James 7i. Carver, Jr.
Engineer
1178 Cherneketa St. N. E.
Salm, Oregon 97310

!)ear ?t:r. Carver:

?f.r. ~dear Barton was in ionday afternoon. After a long dis­
cussion and checking the decree,,11e found the following, which
should be added to the change in point of diversion for the
Guild United Ditches.

tu Re
( 1)

et

/'Jo 2
(2)

tr1'-

3)

Decree :.ro. 61.29, M. S. Levy, 190/4, 10 acres in the
SE, 1E,, Sec. 24, T. 1S., R. 39E.7.4.. The Levy
Ditch ,ws a small branch of the Red Barn.

April 187q
Decree No. 6206, F. s. C1ine, 1879, 0.50 acre, N. ½
blk, 17, Tm,n of Union, NE} M}, Sec. 19, T. /4 s.,
R. LO E.~.M. , Cates Ditch.

Frederik
Decree No. 6629, -F-red ·:.est, 1879, 0.50 acres, s}
bo2k. 17, Ton of Union, NE¾ N:!i, Sec. 19, T. /4 s.,
R. IO E.I.., ates Ditch.

The Cates Ditch is enc has been a small branch of the Guild and
should be included in the order.

Flease make the additions as described above.

RECEIVED
DEC 2 71976

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

"r3"riv,9rs,
Py«get
Bo;{Hsdden,
·;;a termaster
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Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

of Jib.X. e./ 1/o./.on , County ef t/.o.L.o.n.
(Postofllcc) ··•••·· ·• · · •·• ··•·· ·································•············ ,

State of c!:?2':e.?--(:U-:? 978£1.:~ do hereby make application for change ~..r .

············································ ~.-/... a..£.d."J!.'er.JL;.M
T"ii';;;olnt of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the waterj"·····•.. ··-·.. ••··· _ .

1. The source of present water right is C.a..t:/2..e.t!':r./.?..f:. 0:e.e..K. - .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is /tt:"'LX.0.1:2./2~.2:! .
7· (Irrlaatlon; Mln1nc; Power; Man.utacturlna; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is 6'.t✓.~R.. O..~.~?.!:e;_/2 .
4. The point of diversion is located .i:l.C!... ft S and /1¥.0... ft £ from the #./4 .

(N . or S.) (E. orW.) r·

corner of ~e.<:..,6."i,:n_ l..9.. L-:'Y...S:.R...qQ..i_ being witrun: the .NW.t..AIE/.¥ - .
(Section or subdivision) /fl 7-

of Section /..9.. Tp 1!.S.. R. '.¥.?.7£. W. M., in the County of &.'l.:!LP./.:1. .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.) •

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
f If fc ·th . d. l ftrans er. or any o -;{)1:_e,,ate ~ ac~ use.c::;-,.,,.e - _55e ·

Twp. Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4
NE NW, SW!'4 SE NE NW sw SE! NE!◄ NW, sw+ SE NEM, NW, SW\◄ SE

-------
. . ------------- -----------· --------·· . ........... ---------- ---- .. . •.- ---- ---- ··-

NOTE: I you own Jess than 40-acrc tracts, attach a descrlpUon ot your land as It appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet ifnecessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? A/o. R.':e.,S-L~d.~.~..A'LP...~ .
{If not- owner, explain yo?;·li\terest)

.....d../.?. ~~Q..~~<r:/4✓.. ,Zcc-7:·.rl..6.v.n 2?.-!.~zfA.-4t,.J. - .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ..ye:..S
8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ,.5.;,:.~ A.lk;;..l,:..✓.. S.:.l.t:.!:.:£. .

g Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? ~ If so, give number
• (Yee or No>

of permit IV$, .
Form 113--2M--8-63



1o. po you ota a water rent cerstate" #<%.Ito. sve numer or «an.a." "s;;",
11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

~KS,· I so, give title ot proceedings .ZadeRade..eale<aleara,....
12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ,hb .

(It not, ive name)

. ~3. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp. Range Sec.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 18 and 17, It the application Is !or chllnge 1n point of dlvenlon.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ISZ..fi: ft. S. and /8.6..6.. ft E. from the ..#.ff
(N . or s.) (E. or W.)

corer or{ct;1? eig within the_,al£, or Section .Z7..T. .4S... R. .{2EW.M.,
sn4ii%. 1%f55 oe:.or s a6. i orwo

in the county of /!.):/L'7:0:l......................... The name of the ditch to be used is 6.v..l./..ef.. .
15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

.. . -· --·- - --------- --- -- . ----- ····- ··--- --·· --· ·-····-···-··· ·······-···-···

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion. and the proposed point of diver­

sion? yes. .
NOTE: Answer questions 18 nnd 19 U application ls tor chans:e In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

19. I not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are....la.a.ao>±i..a..Lala.............
········· h@....r.d.t:t::/... .&1v..~ a..~~-r.. z%...~g ~.-;Y~s .
.......................................................................Q,0 4h✓....@ ~/O~c>'···✓-~ g_.~$.:.~':'!:..~ .

........................................................................$.,.:-:-~ A..~J. ~~ R.':.1':.~ .



t

...

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON,

County of M.~.,..~ !ss.

I, ···················~·d..~Q.,;C.....•••6(..,.....:B.~{ IDC:l . .first duly sworn, depose hd say that Ihjj........., the applicant herein, being
. . • . a ave rea t e a 'o:ve and foregom.g a:pphcation for transfer of wate
nfght, that I know the contents thereof and that the statements thereinmade are true and correct to the be Ft
o my knowledge and belief. · · · s

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my handa.ss day aJ ~.~ ,, 19 ""jf;

My commissian expkes a.~+..L.3.J..,..15.J.£ .

Remarks

-- - . .. ·········- . ····- ··•··•···· ··-··· -----· ------· ---- ----- ---- ------ ··-········ ·------ _ .

•·• 0 • - -♦♦-♦♦♦♦,O-♦♦+♦a O+♦♦♦♦- ♦-♦+♦♦♦..♦♦- - - · 0♦--♦♦♦0♦♦00+♦-♦- 0 - ♦♦0 ++♦++ 0 a+-♦♦- 0 ++ •• • • ..- -♦-♦O♦♦♦♦a♦·♦- - 0 , , O♦♦ ,o - -♦♦0 O♦♦- ..•++0 • • • • · 0HO♦0 _,. •

......................................................................................................- - , .

......... ............................................. ....................................................................... ................. ....... ............................................. ........................... .......... • L ..

..... . ··-·· _ - ·-.- - --· _ ~ , ..

............................... _ --·· " • ..

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDERTHE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,
AS THE CASE MAY BE.



EC I IE
JUN 51975

STATS: ENGlNEE~

.:lA!..:::~J.x~~ri~~lion for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

I,..£..CY.'9-..Qr.. d.. d,;2~?.1?.tt:!..... FOR GUILD UNITED DITCHES
(Name of applicant)

of ..lJo.x. 6./... ~~Lq:n _ , County of t.!.o.,lah.
(Postofflcel ••·······• •· · ·· · ····················································•

State of e.'?r7t:!Y. f..7-€.tf....J , do hereby make application for change ./"'n·········-··········-····-···········

,ri :--,,,.. / /') - /'"//. '-··············································· u..1..er..T.......o..r.....<;K-r.~."if?.r.sL.Q.i!:l.. ·-(In point of dlvenlon: place of use: use heretofore made or the watu1················-·······-···-···························

1. The source of present water right is C.~ 7.!6.n.?:?..f!,, Cr.:~.~.tf':. .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is j."r.u:.9...9...r.f.~ .
<iift'ii~tton: Mining; Power; Manulacturlna; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is 7t:?.w.n. r2J.~:£..4. .
4. The point of diversion is located .l..1¥.??. ft. S and Ll..'/...12. ft. ... .... from the Al.& .

(N. or S.) E. or W.l

corner of~9.~ /.9.. 7.3!..S.. ../.I!..¥..e~ being within the .LVW./4,..u£:t _ .
<Section or subdivision) y·· Yr

of Section ../.2 Tp ?(£ R. -Y.t?.£.. W. M., in the County of _ £:!&.~~ID:?. .
(No. N . or S.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
f If f h d. 1 ftrans er. or any ot er,J~n 1cate R ~ o~e.c:;-,.,.,.,. .,,.,1.,,4/ :5.-'I'~,..

Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW1•4 SE 1-4Twp.
NE NW, SW, SE NE NW% sw% SE% NE+ NW% sw+, SE¼ NE•' NW, sw+ SE3..
- ··--· .

-
·-

----------- - ........... ______,. ·--·----- -··-·•- --- - -·-- . ·--·--
NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as it appears In your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above descrnibed lands? t¼. -::. z?L'e..r11:✓--~/...Rin2../2.t!l .0U not owner. e,cplaln fo~;,"'lntuestl

.......···········..~*.': /.P...s;F.o..c/~..6.a!.. .;:z;:-,n.7".9...ft.cr22. 2.!.t.:.~t;;.de.....f•.•.................•...........................
7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? ··-r.s
8. What is the date of priority of your water right? rrrr2e.e. dJ!&.r.:,{,,~.L..~/.~.'!r..r.:. .

g Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? 1.1/'o. If so, give number
· (Yes or No)

of permit Af,//4. ..
Form 1132M-8-63



1o. po yo« no4 a vat«er rent crunt«ate" XE! Ito. ave mar o uni"(s3;
11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

22..Io, etve uue ot proceeates .@ale.aleReSalaza,
12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ~ .

(le noi: 11tvo nnme) ..

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation 1s for change in point of d1vers1on: only.)

Twp, Rane Sec. NE 1-4 NW 1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14, 15, 16 and 17, It the nppllcatlon 11 tor change In point ofdlver1lon.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located/;$'Z..~ ft. .....S...... and~.6.6... ft....£....... from the ...U.J.f,
/,. (N. or S.) IE. orW.)

corner of✓-..~..d:??..../.9.... being within the ...A!~/4...h'£:t-of Section ..l.'l.... Tp...t.'J.:'.... R...5W.M.,ssiiKaa,,, die i. or s» aie. i. or w»
// --in the county of V./2/..<P.-2. The name of the ditch to be used is LQ~n. _ _ .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, eanal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the piioposed point of diver­

sion? re..$. ..
NOTE. Answer questions 18 nnd 19 I[ appllcnUon Is for change in use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ..
(Answer Yes or Nol

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are ...O./.✓--.~/..tO:?....ifA?.vr....h2./L/.....d~....~(!.J:.J.gef.

................at.a.hot.three..eat4...a.a.ad.a..zaaneut....0a
.........................a.~~4.?.~~ $..//4. d.~.,.,.f. ~~ 4(..te./.. .



. ,.,.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

•

STATE OF OREGON

County of M:~L~ { ss....J

I, ···················-···t.;;··•d.g.~.... H. 13~-i.v.:nfirst duly sworn depose an&'say th tIh ·· ·· ·····.·······································• the applicant herein being
1at nave read the above and f .:. ]. :.'

right; that I know the contents thereof and that the state !OFeoing application for transfer of water
of my knowledge and belief. s atements tl erein made are true and correct to the best

..&±•••••••••••••••••••• I

." Norkuic566;"

My commission expires o.~+.i..3...t_J..:t]..~ .

Remarks

-·· .. ·-------·········--························· .

•••••••·••••••••..•••••••..••••••••·••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••••..••·••••-••••••..•••••..•••••••••••••••••••••••• u ..

........ . . . .... . . . .. . ... .. ..-··--·-·· ·-· ••--· --· ------- -- ----- .

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



,, . , ..

ECEtur.
JUN o 1975

STA• c. i::..N\::llNEER
SALEM, OREOONI.

.npp 1cation for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

1, £d.o.qk.: /✓.. da✓..:.6M:1 ~~OR aurw UNITED DITCHES
(Nam e of 11ppUc:inu ·

T-325Gc

I
. ~-·······-·························

V

of 2lo.X. c9..l ~/.t!l.ez , County of &.22/.:t" ~
CPoslolllce) ···-···· · · ·• • •.N!'.,!";.<. •••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ·- ···•

State of tJ1LY!'/O.M. 'i78.e..3, do hereby make application for change /77 .

1. The source of present water right is .C-};?..T.&u..?.:r.~ t;;'r._e_e_.l.::. _ .
(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied is /L"r./..t2.Q.zf..'?f.~ .
llrriiiallon; Mlnln11; Power; Manutacturlna; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is &e.al. &~.o.. r.22/~~A. ·-·················
4. The point of diversion is located .1£!.9... ft. S. andllt'O ft .i.. from the I.Y.'_/4:..-······-···

(N. or S.) (E. orW.) r·

corner of JkQ/2~ l..9.. Z..t!S.. R..~~#.. being within the _ A!~.K.£4 .
(Section or subdlvtslon) .7·

of Section /9... Tp ~$ R. -·-'~&.. .. W. M., in the County of ?.?.?/{!21_ .
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. orW.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

NE 1-4 NW 1-4 SW 1-4 SE 1-4Twp. Rane Sec.
NEt'c NW\'4 SWt'c SE+ NE NW sw+, SE% NEj'. NW, sw SE\'4 NE+, NW+, sw SE

15 39 24 16­

-

---- ♦- ------··- ····-·-·-··· ............... ······-···· ,. _...,_..- .. .. ·- -·--·-·
NOTE: It you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a descrlpUon of your l:ind u It appears in your deed.

(Attach separate sheet ifnecessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the abo:ve described lands? &-'.6. .,..q~$.:~~.~P.~~ .
(If not owner, explain~w--lntcresl)

..................ir..Asogtq/4o/... Z.L'"Li.r.':r..6.d:Y. i2?.~:zf-.t.f.~..,. : .

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years'.r:$.
8. What is the date of priority of your water Fight? /8..~.J. .

g Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit? ··········J.'/q··················· If so, give number
· (Yea or No)

of permit ¢,. : .
Fonn 113-2M-8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? 4J<€?p,, I so, give number of certificate .62.82...........
11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

.i. It so, stve tutue ot proceeamcs7an«Rare.e-ft;uaca.±,a,
12. Is the water right recorded in your name? .At6. ..~ .,A...,.J.. G..t?..9...✓.P...t:.t;!.d.. .

(II not. ive nnme)

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

Twp Rane Sec. NE 1-4

NE,,.. NW 1-4 SW 1•4 SE 1-4

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer questions 14. 15. 16 n.nd 17. tr the application ls for chante In point or dlvenlon.

14. The proposed point of diversion is located/$.Z.S. ft S. and/Q.~6... ft £. from the .N;;$-
(N . or S.) CE. or W.) T

corer of%ea»t? emg witht ±he5/5,2 seeun./7.r. 49.._R._w.M.,s..t..1. i6 i·rs» oiEr wo

in the county of ?.(/.:1.r..~.................. The name of the ditch to be used is Md.. :li.~,c:~ ..
15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? ..

16. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion? .y~ ·-····
NOTE: Answer questions 18 n.nd 19 IC :,ppllcatlon Is Cor chant:e In use or place or use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, inelud­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or Nol

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are {(2/a!. t.:12/..'127. --/./4.v.e...h:2//./....cl.~ .
...............................................................k/.:e2J':A.~c/....a.v./.:-....czA?R.?.!.....zjf~-e.e..;ye~,e..J:.....gj:.f:2 f..~---

...........................................................a....~~c.9.~····Q(~ ~..z!.. ..~~.~~ §:-:A a~-s. ..

.............................................................k~ ..P..r.e.L .

' .
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AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON

County of 'm.~.l..~ iss.

My commission es»ires.Cc±,3.1.,)7.7..

Remarks

...-..­

. . ... .. . .. . .. . .. . . .. . . .. .. .. . .. . .. ..

-- ·-- _ _ .

.. - ..

....... ............... ..... ... ........... .................... . . . ..... ...... ... ....... ... ............ ... . .......... ......... ..u , .

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF-
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



--------
.,. Legal Notice

NOTICE OF FILING
APPLICATIONS FOR A
CHANGE IN POINTOF
DIVERSIONOFWATER
Notice Is given hereby that

Edgar H. Barton, President of
Guild United Ditches, has filed
applications for the approval of
a change In point of diversion
of water from Catherine
Creek.

Certificate of water right
Issued to A. J. Goodbrod
recorded at Page 6289,
Volume 6, State Record of
Water Rlqht Certificates, con­
firms a ight to the use of
water from Catherine Creek
for the irrigation of, among
other lands, 16.0 acres in SE
NE¼ of Sec. 24, T.4S., R. 39
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1863.

Certificate of water right
issued to W.A. Plain,
recorded at Page 6174, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the Irriga­
tion of, among other lands, 0.5
acre in NW NW, Sec. 19,
T.4S. R. 40 E., W.M., with a
date of priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
issued to S. S. Booth, recorded
at Page 6175, Vol. 6, State
Record ofWater Right Certifi­
cates, confirms a right to the
use of water from Catherine
Creek for the Irrigation of 0.5
acres in NW NW,Sec. 19,
T.4S.,R. 40 E., W.M., wlth·a
d!of priority of 1876.

rtificate of water right
is ed to Thomas Brasher,
re orded at page 6209, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from ·
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 1.0 acre in NW
NW¼. Sec. 19, T. 4 S., R. 40
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1876.
Certificate of water right

issued to J.A. DeVore and
recorded at Page 6234, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 2.0 acres In SE NE,
Sec. 24, T. 4 S., R. 39 E.,
W.M., with a date of priority
of 1873.
" Certificate of water right
issued to J. W. Ferguson and
recorded at page 6263, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 0.5 acre in NW
NW, Sec. 19, T. 4S., R. 39
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
Issued to S. N. Haynes and
recorded at Page 6361, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 0.5 acre in NW
NW, Sec. 19, T. 4 S., R. 39
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
Issued to J., H. Hutchinson and

recorded at Page 6389, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certltlcates, confirmed a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of, among other lands, 3.0
acres in NW NW, Sec. 19,
T.4S., R. 40 E.,W.M., with a
date of priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
Issued to Edna Levy and
recorded at page 6427, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
lion of 0.75 acres in NW¼
NW.Sec. 19, T. 4 S., R. 40
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
Issued to Eph Lindsay and
recorded at Page 6432, Vol. 6,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 0.5 acre in NW
NW,Sec. 19, T. 4S., R. 40
E., W.M, with a date of
priority of 1876.

Certificate of water right
issued to Thomas Shaw Estate
and recorded at Page 6561,
Vol. 7, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, confirms a
right to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 1.0 acre In SE NE,
S ec . 24, T. 4 S . , R . 39 E . ,

W.M., with a date of priority
of 1876.

Certificate of water right
Issued to Barbara Wilson and
recorded at Page 6637, Vol. 7,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of 1.0 acre In NW¼
NW¼, Sec. 19, T. 4 S., R. 40
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1876. >

Certificate of water right
Issued to E.L. and Jennie
McIntosh and recorded at
page 6449, Vol. 6, State
Record ofWater Right Certifi­
cates, confirms a right to the
use of water from Catherine
Creek for the Irrigation of,
among other lands, 1.0 acre Is
SE NW,Sec. 19, T. 4S.,
R. 40 E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1891.

Certificate of water right
issued to Douglas H. and Betty
E. Beedle and recorded at
Page 40401, Vol. 32, State
Record ofWater Right Certifi­
cates, confirms a right to the
use of water from Catherine
Creek for the irrigation of 2.5
acres in NE NW' Sec. 19,
T.4S., R. 40 E.,W.M., with a
date of priority of 1865.

Certificate of water right
issued to F. M. Ricker and
recorded at Page 6536, Vol. 7,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of, among other lands, 1.0
acre In NE¼ SW¼, Sec. 19,
T.4S., R. 40 E.,W.M., with a
date of priority of 1890.
Certificate of water right

' ..
issued to S. M. Seamans and
recorded at page 6557, Vol. 7,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the Irriga­
tlon of 1.0 acre in SE NE,
Sec. 24, T. 4 S., R. 39 E.,
W.M., with a date of priority
of 1880.

Certificate of water right
Issued to Union Orchard Com­
pany and recorded at Page
6609, Vol. 7, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, con­
firms a right to the use of
water from Catherine Creek
for the Irrigation of, among
other lands, 30.0 acres In
SW SW,Sec. 19, T. 4 S.,
R. 40 E. and 30.0 acres in SE
SE, Sec. 24, T. 4 S., R. 39

E., W.M. with a date of
priority of 1874.

Certificate of water right
Issued to J. P. Welch and
recorded at Page 6627, Vol. 7,
State Record of Water Right
Certificates, confirms a right
to the use of water from
Catherine Creek for the irriga­
tion of, among other land, 5.1
acres In NW SW', Sec. 19,
T.4 S., R. 40E.,W.M. with a
date of priority of 1891.
NW. Sec. 19, T.4S.,R. 40
E., W.M., with a date of
priority of 1891.
Water is conveyed to the

above lands by means of the
Red Barn Ditch, Town Ditch,
and Guild Ditch having a
common point of diverstn
located 120 ft. S. and 1140 ft.
E. from the N /corner of Sec.
19, being within the NW
NE of Sec. 19, T. 4S., R. 40
E., W.M.
The owners of lands herein

described proposes to convey
water to the above described
lands from a point of diversion
to the located 157.5 ft. S. and
1866 ft. E. from the N.
/corner of Sec. 19, being
within the NE NE' of Sec.
19, T. 4 S., R. 40 E., W.M.
All persons Interested are

notified hereby that a hearing
will be held at the county
courthouse at La Grande,
Oregon, on July 22, 1976, at
9:30 a.m. All objections to the
proposed change, if any there
are, will be heard at said time
and place. Any and all objec­
tions shall be prepared In
writing, one copy to be served
on Edgar H. Barton, Box 81,
Union Oregon 97883, and one
copy flied with • the
Water Resources Department,
Salem, Oregon, 97310, to­
gether with a $10 filing fee at
least 10 days prior to the date
set for hearing. If no objection
la filed the application may be
approved by the Water
Resources Director without a
hearing. Administrative rules
pertaining to the flllng of a
protest will be furnished by
the Water Resources Depart­
ment upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon,
thls 11th day of May, 1976.
JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
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